

SR0683

1

LRB098 14748 MST 49645 r

SENATE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Tabria Sharae Pareese Jarmon of Chicago, 4 who passed away on October 6, 2013; and 5 WHEREAS, Tabria Jarmon was born on January 10, 1995 to 6 Norma Jarmon Williams and Kurt Sharkey; she attended Youth 7 Charter Connection High School and planned to attend college 8 for mortuary science; and 9 WHEREAS, Tabria Jarmon was a member of the Lord at St. 10 James Church of God in Christ, where she was part of the 11 children's ministry, dance team, and youth choir; and 12 WHEREAS, Tabria Jarmon was known as "Tinyqirl", "Lil 13 Momma", and "Fancy Bria"; she enjoyed fashion, dancing, singing, and talking on the phone; she was an avid fan of Hello 14 15 Kitty and all things pink and white; her joy was her baby Chase "Tunaman", who she posted about daily on social media; and 16 17 WHEREAS, Tabria Jarmon was preceded in death by her 18 grandparents, Wilbert and Fannie Jarmon and Lily Bell Sharkey; her uncles, Ted Deymien Rae and Windell Carl Jarmon; and her 19 20 aunt, Kawanath Yvonne Jarmon; and

- 1 WHEREAS, Tabria Jarmon is survived by her son, Chase Semaj 2 Donte Needom; her parents, Norma (Kim) Jarmon Williams and Kurt Sharkey; her sisters, Tia Leonard and Tierra Jarmon; 3 4 brother, Titus Jarmon; her nephew, Dennis Evans; 5 godparents, Ozzie Meyers and Ettaniye Jarmon; her mentor and 6 confidant, Carmen Langford; and a host of family and friends; 7 therefore, be it
- 8 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL 9 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 10 Tabria Sharae Pareese Jarmon, and extend our sincere 11 condolences to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved 12 her; and be it further
- 13 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 14 presented to the family of Tabria Jarmon as an expression of 15 our deepest sympathy.